
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 29th February, 2024 

   

Time: 
 

 6.15 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Adam Hug (Chair) 
Aicha Less 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Geoff Barraclough 
David Boothroyd 
 

Paul Dimoldenberg 
Liza Begum 
Matt Noble 
Cara Sanquest 
Ryan Jude 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 This will be an in-person meeting and members of the public 
and press are welcome to follow the meeting and listen to 
discussion to Part 1 of the Agenda. This meeting will be live 
streamed and recorded. To access the recording after the 
meeting please revisit the link. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Amy Just, Cabinet Manager (Interim). 
 
Email: ajust@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC) 
 
If required, the Committee may resolve to exclude the press and public 
from any other part of the meeting should any specific item of business 
so require on the grounds that discussions may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). Some reports on the 
agenda may include confidential information which is exempt from 
publication. The Committee may need to discuss this information in 
private session before any necessary decisions are taken afterwards, in 
public session. 

 

 
1.   WELCOME   
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 
2024. 
 

 

 
4.   CHURCH STREET SITE A – APPOINTMENT OF JOINT 

VENTURE DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 
(Pages 11 - 

218) 

 To appoint the successful partner and establish the Joint Venture 
Partnership for Church Street Site A. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
21 February 2024 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 19th February, 2024, Rooms 
18.01 & 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Aicha Less, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, Liza Begum, 
Ryan Jude, Matt Noble and Cara Sanquest 
 
 
Also Present: Bernie Flaherty, Parveen Akhtar, Gerald Almeroth, Sarah Warman, 
Frances Martin, Debbie Jackson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, noting that it would be livestreamed 
with a recording to be made available online. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
The Chair, with the consent of the Members present, agreed that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 January 2024 were a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 2024/25 TO 2026/27 
 
The Chair introduced the item and invited Councillor Boothroyd to speak to the 
report, followed by Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, 
and Councillor Fisher as Cha
[...]
sitions may also be considered by exception;  

·       Note that the Investment Executive to implement, monitor and report on 
the investment strategy.  

  
  
 
7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR 2024/25 TO 

2028/29 
 
The Chair invited Councillor David Boothroyd to introduce the report.   
  
Councillor David Boothroyd noted of most importance is that the capital programme 
is financed and all borrowing is prudent, and that the plans are ambitious but that 
borrowing remains within credential indicators and 
the Council is forecast to remain under borrowed position. 
  
Councillor David Boothroyd highlighted that problems have been encountered due to 
delays in national audit and it had been agreed that the Council should seek a public 
credit rating.   
  
Councillor Ryan Jude asked Gerald Almeroth about timings for the council to obtain 
the credit rating, and how others have sought this.   
  
Gerald Almeroth responded that other councils have sought a credit rating to issue a 
bond, though Westminster is doing this for a different reason and looking at a two to 
three-month process. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations to Full Council 
for consideration at its meeting on 6 March 2024: 

• Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
• Approve the borrowing strategy and borrowing limits for 2024/25 to 2028/29 

Page 7



 
6 

 

• Approve the Prudential Indicators 
• Approve the Annual Investment Strategy and approved investments 
• Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy set out in Appendix 2;  
• Approve the delegation of authority to the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources to proceed with:  
o the obtaining of a credit rating as set out in the report; and  
o to appoint Link Group, a Treasury consultant, for the purposes of 

obtaining that rating.  
  
 
8 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 30-YEAR BUSINESS PLAN AND 

HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2024/25 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Begum to introduce the repo
[...]
 under the rent 
restructuring policy to set rents for re-lets (both new tenants and transfers) 
up to formula target rent 

Page 8



 
7 

 

·       Approve an increase of 6.7% to the fees charged for garages, sheds and 
parking (in line with CPI at September 2023) from 1st April 2024  

·       Approve that tenant service charges be varied in line with estimated 
actual costs for 2024/25 from 1st April 2023  

·       Note the HRA reserves and balances for the 5-year Business Plan 
 
9 WCC PAY POLICY 2024-25 
 
The Chair introduced the item, with no further comments received. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations to Full Council 
for consideration at its meeting on 6 March 2024: 

·       Approve the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 
  
 
 
  
 
The Meeting ended at 7.00 pm.  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 29 February 2024 

Classification: General Release with   
Not for publication - Part B section of this 
report is currently exempt from disclosure 
on the grounds that (i) it contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, (ii) it contains information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings under paragraph  of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972; (iii) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information 
 

Title: Church Street Site A – Appointment of 
Joint Venture Development Partner 

Wards Affected: Church Street 

Policy Context: Fairer Housing  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Matt Noble, Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Renters 

Key Decision: Yes  

Financial Summary: Budgets are held in both the HRA 
Business Plan (£144m gross, £29m net) 
and the General Fund (£96m gross, -£9m 
net) for the delivery of Church Street Site 
A.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

The costs in this report are indicative and 
based on evidenced and supported inputs 
by the bidder to the Council’s procurement 
financial model. These will be fixed 
throughout preferred bidder and 
unconditional stages. 

Recommendation 2.3 delegates the 
approval of financial matters to the 
Executive Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Planning. 
Recommendations 2.4 and 2.5 delegate 
decisions relating to appropriation and 
disposal of land to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Council Reform. 

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of 
Regeneration, Economy, and Planning, 
and 

Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of 
Finance and Resources 

 
 

  

Page 12



 

3 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to formally appoint the preferred bidder from the 
Council’s procurement exercise for a joint venture partner for the development 
of Church Street Site A.  
 

1.2. Church Street is a Council regeneration priority, consisting of three 
development sites, A, B and C, identified in the Fairer Westminster Strategy as 
needing improvement and significant investment and is part of the Council's 
drive to address the shortage of affordable housing in the city.   
 

1.3. Central to the regeneration of Church Street is the engagement with and 
support from the local community. The appointment of the development partner 
follows on from ongoing, consistent and meaningful engagement in key 
decisions throughout the development of the scheme. In 2022, 73% of voting 
residents provided their support for regeneration proposals (with a 56% turnout) 
which detailed the plans for the delivery of the project and the intention to seek 
a joint venture partner. This unlocked £28m of additional funding from the 
Greater London Authority.  
 

1.4. Extensive resident involvement also took place throughout the thorough public 
sector procurement process which led to the selection of the preferred bidder. 
The community representatives involved in assessing submissions from 
bidders, received training and support which enabled them to form an important 
part of the evaluation team. Members of the Church Street Regeneration Group 
were also consulted and inputted into the social value brochure included within 
the bidder’s tender package. With a specific focus on Social Value, Resident 
Liaison and Communications the Church Street reps were able to provide a 
strong objective resident voice in scoring these areas. 
 

1.5. From the initial Church Street ‘Futures Plan’ through to endorsement of the 
masterplan and planning submission, the Council have worked with the local 
community throughout, with extensive formal and informal engagement, and it 
is clear from their feedback that the community is positively supportive of the 
scheme and the benefits it will bring. Regeneration of Site A will meet the 
priorities developed with the community including: more homes, particularly 
affordable homes; improved health and wellbeing for the community; a more 
vibrant Church Street Market; improved connections, both within Church Street 
Ward and with neighbouring areas. 
 

1.6. The Council has taken onboard feedback from the community notably on the 
library, which will be prominent within Site A. The library has evolved through 
resident feedback as the proposals developed, this including a change to 
increase the size of the library, which includes two adjacent retail units within 
its floorspace. The proposals were developed with local stakeholders such as 
the Friends of Church Street Library. 
 

1.7. The report seeks authority to enter into preferred bidder stage following which 
the Council will exchange on the legal documents required to set up the joint 
venture (JV) partnership and deliver the development of Church Street Site A 

Page 13



 

4 
 

which is the land comprised in the planning permission granted on 30th June 
2023 under planning reference number 21/08160/COOUT. The legal 
documents will include capacity for, at the Council’s full discretion, bringing 
future developments sites through the Joint Venture for example Church Street 
Site B and Site C.These legal documents will be conditional on achieving 
milestones and working within the Council’s minimum requirements but will 
empower the JV to deliver Site A. The Council will continue to secure vacant 
possession and will start demolition, with start on site programmed for Q1 2025. 
 

1.8. At exchange of contract, which is estimated to take place in summer 2024, the 
joint venture will have 18 months to satisfy a number of conditions for the 
development, and a further 6 months for viability. Once these conditions are 
satisfied the JV will be “unconditional”, at which point it will commence delivery 
of its business plan and the development of Church Street in line with the 
Council’s objectives and minimum requirements.  
 

1.9. To reach unconditional, the JV will commence RIBA stage 4 designs upon 
exchange of contracts, finalise the construction contract with Mount Anvil and 
secure funding all of which will inform its business plan. 
 

1.10. A joint venture partnership requires the Council to be agile in decision making. 
The legal agreements drafted in the procurement process set out how the joint 
venture and its members will make decisions, including Council reserved 
decisions and how the new joint venture Board will operate. This report seeks 
various approvals including delegating decisions to enable the Council to enter 
into legal agreements, set up the LLP and to enable the Council to perform its 
role as Member of the JV LLP including the ability to amend the terms of the 
Shareholder Committee if required. 
 

2. Recommendations 

That Cabinet, in appointing the successful partner and establishing the Joint Venture 
Partnership, agree the following: 

2.1.  Approve the appointment of Mount Anvil New Holdings Limited (Registered 
Company Number: 07209710) (“Mount Anvil”) as the Council’s joint 
development partner for the Church Street Site A development. 

2.2. Approve the incorporation of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) to be the 
corporate entity for the JV, with both the Council and Mount Anvil as the 
Members of the LLP (“JV”). 

2.3. Delegate to the Executive Director of Regeneration, Economy and Planning in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Democracy, Law and People, 
Executive Director of Finance and Resources and Executive Director for 
Environment, Climate and Public Protection in the Council’s capacity as 
landowner (as counterparty to the Development Agreement and other related 
agreements) and as a member of the LLP to finalise and enter into all the 
legal and financial documents required to set up the JV LLP and to proceed 
with the Church Street Site A development with Mount Anvil including the 

Page 14



 

5 
 

legal agreements set out at Appendix 3 and all other necessary and ancillary 
documents including approval of the initial Business Plan of the JV LLP and 
the appointment of the Council representatives of the JV. 

2.4. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to take a future decision to 
appropriate the land, for planning purposes, prior to the lease disposal to the 
JV pursuant to Section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
subsequent use of the powers under section 203 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016. 

2.5. Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to take a future decision to 
dispose of the land to the JV by way of lease as further detailed in paragraph 
8.17 of this report.  

2.6. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Democracy, Law and People to 
amend the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Committee (if required) as 
they consider necessary in order to best cater for the Council’s role as 
Member of the JV LLP. 

 
3. Reasons for Decision   

3.1. The Council is committed to delivering the redevelopment of Church Street 
Estate, starting with the delivery of Site A. Throughout the Council have 
undertaken ongoing, consistent and meaningful community engagement to 
ensure the supported by the local community, demonstrated by the 2022 ballot 
where 73% of voting residents provided their support for regeneration proposals 
(with a 56% turnout). 

3.2. The preferred delivery route for Church Street Site A is partnership delivery, as 
set out in the Outline Business Case (OBC) approved by Cabinet Member in 
August 2020, and the OBC Update approved by Cabinet Member in January 
2024.  

3.3. The proposed joint venture will be a 50/50 Limited Liability Partnership, where 
both the Council and its private sector partner (Mount Anvil) will equally bear 
the risk and reward of the development and have equal voting rights. This 
approach, supported by soft market testing, balances the need to provide 
sufficient incentive for the private sector to invest significant financial and non-
financial resources over many years against the Council’s objectives and 
interests.  

3.4. Soft market testing undertaken suggests that any deviation from a 50/50 
partnership would have dissuaded developers engaging in the procurement 
and reduce the range of bidders that Council had to choose from. 

3.5. If the Council had a casting vote (i.e. 51%/49%) the partner would likely seek 
mitigations against the Council taking, what it considers, an uncommercial 
decision to its detriment. This would increase the cost and complexity of the 

Page 15



 

6 
 

arrangement and detract from the Council’s aim of the partner bearing genuine 
market risk (e.g. cost, market value).  

3.6. The Council instead has set out its minimum requirement and landowner 
consents (carved out decisions that cannot be taken without the Council’s 
unilateral approval) and have influenced the initial business plan to ensure the 
partnership will deliver its objectives without the requirement for a casting vote. 

3.7. The are several drivers for the partnership delivery set out in further detail in 
the OBC Update January 2024, these include: 

• Bringing in a partner’s significant experience and skills in a complex area 
and benefiting from their expertise on private sales and constructing 
complex urban regenerations; 

• Aligning public and private sector incentives to achieve the Council’s 
objectives and deliver value for money 

• Leveraging private sector debt to reduce the Council’s capital investment 
• Sharing of development risk  

3.8. As demonstrated in this report, the Council has undertaken a compliant 
procurement exercise and following evaluation and moderation of the final 
tender submissions the Council now seeks approval from Cabinet to enter into 
a JV LLP with Mount Anvil for the delivery of Church Street Site A. 

3.9. It should be noted that the current Terms of Reference of the Shareholder 
Committee within the Council’s constitution includes exercising decisions 
relating to the Council's role as shareholder, member, owner, lender, or other 
position of significant control over Subsidiaries, where those decisions have 
been delegated to the Shareholder Committee;". A Subsidiary is defined to 
include any entity wholly or partly owned by the Council which would include 
the JV LLP. Cabinet is therefore being asked to recommend approving the 
delegation of the decision at recommendation 2.3 to approve such matters as 
the initial Business Plan of the JV and other all matters relating to the setting 
up of the LLP up and until exchange of contracts. The Shareholder Committee 
will be briefed before exchange of contracts but given the level of detail involved 
recommendation 2.3 enables the documentation to be finalised and entered 
into, and to take all necessary matters to give effect to the set up and 
commencement of the JV LLP and the development to be made within the 
delivery timescale.   

3.10. Cabinet is also being asked to delegate authority to amend the Terms of 
Reference of the Shareholder Committee. Currently, as set out in paragraph 
3.9 above the Shareholder Committee would currently be required to make all 
decisions which require Member approval under the terms of the Members 
Agreement between Mount Anvil and The Council. The delegation to give 
approval to amend the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Committee if 
required , will enable the Council to determine whether any changes to the 
Terms of Reference are needed in order for the Council to best be able to 
achieve a collaborative and complementary partnership with Mount Anvil in the 
JV LLP, for example considering whether a committee is the best means of 
making some of the decisions that the Council needs to take as a Member of 
the JV to enable the JV to best meet its objectives. 

Page 16



 

7 
 

 
4. Background, including Policy Context  

 
4.1. The Church Street development programme is a regeneration priority for the 

Council and resident involvement and engagement is at the heart of what the 
Council does on Church Street. Throughout the regeneration programme the 
Council has undertaken wide-ranging and continuous stakeholder 
engagement, ensuring that local residents and businesses were well 
represented and engaged in the key decisions taken on the development. 
 

4.2. It is clear from their feedback that the community is positive about the scheme 
and the benefits it will bring. 
 

4.3. Further to this, following the outcome of the 2022 Local Election, the Council’s 
approach for estate regeneration changed and the Council undertook a resident 
ballot to ensure strong community support for Westminster’s plans. The 
outcome was a 73% “Yes” vote with 
[...]
e with negotiations. Mount Anvil is 
the most economically advantageous tenderer identified to be the Council’s 
selected Development Partner and enter into the legal documents summarised 
in this report. Under the competitive procedure with negotiations the Council is 
unable to negotiate the final tender submitted and therefore, it is important for 
the Council to be satisfied as to the terms upon which the selected 
Development Partner will contract and collaborate to work in partnership with 
the Council to set up a Limited Liability Partnership. 
 

11.9. The Council conducted a competitive procurement process to select its 
Development Partner to enter into the Development Agreement (and other 
associated legal documents). As stated in the Subsidy Control Act 2022 
statutory guidance, the use of a competitive public procurement process can 
lead to a legal assumption that no subsidy will have been granted as the 
Commercial Market Operator Principle will likely have been complied with. If so 
then there is no Subsidy. However, given the size of the Council financing to 
deliver the scheme, in particular the Council financing required for the Library 
and the affordable housing, the Council may consider it prudent to refer the 
matter to the Subsidy Advice Unit which is a department of the Competition and 
Markets Authority. Such referrals are required where Subsidy amounts to £10m 
or more. The Council retains the freehold interest in the Site. Once the 
conditions are satisfied under the Development Agreement and the demolition 
works at the Site have completed, the Council shall grant a lease of the Site to 
the JV LLP in order for the JV LLP to undertake the agreed development.  
 

11.10. Once the development has completed, the JV LLP shall grant underleases of 
the private market units to private purchasers and underleases of the affordable 
housing and commercial units back to the Council. The library shall form part 
of the affordable housing underlease(s) granted to the Council.  

 
11.11. Once the private units have been sold the JV LLP will either (i) serve notice on 

the Council requesting that they take a surrender or assignment of the JV LLP's 
lease or (ii) the JV LLP will assign their lease to a professional landlord. Under 
(i) the Council will become the landlord to the occupants under the private 
market units. 
 

11.12. The Council has a fiduciary duty to look after the funds entrusted to it and to 
ensure that its Council tax and rate payer’s money is spent appropriately. For 
that reason, the Council must carefully consider any project it embarks to 
ensure that it is making decisions based on a proper assessment of risk and 
rewards/outcomes.  

 
11.13. The Appendix 3 includes a summary of the key legal documents and Appendix 

2 a table of risks (and mitigations) which the Council will need to consider as 
part of its decision making. 

Page 32



 

23 
 

 
11.14. The PCSA referred to in paragraphs 8.9 to 8.11 above has a proposed contract 

value which is below the regulated threshold under Part 2 of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR).  As such, the PCSA with Mount Anvil in 
respect of the Church Street Site A development shall not be subject to the full 
requirements of the PCR. The Council can award such contract in compliance 
with its own governance process.  
 

11.15. The recommendation at paragraph 2.5 of this report seeks to delegate a future 
decision to Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Housing to appropriate the land for planning 
purposes prior to the lease disposal to the JV pursuant to Section 122 Local 
Government Act 1972 and the subsequent use of the powers under section 203 
of the Housing and Planning Act 2016. There will also be a further decision to 
dispose of the land by way of lease to the JV. This disposal decision will be 
subject to the decision to appropriate the land. Once such appropriation has 
taken place it is likely that the land will be disposed to the JV by way of lease 
pursuant to Section 233(1) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Section 
233(4) Town and Country Planning Act 1990. However, the details of the 
powers to be used will be set out in that future report with such disposal meeting 
the required statutory requirements for disposal of land. 
 

11.16. Section 105(1) of the Housing Act 1985 provides that the Council must consult 
with all secure tenants who are likely to be substantially affected by a matter of 
housing management and obliges the Council before making any decision on 
the matter to consider any representations made to it. The consultation must 
inform secure tenants of the proposals and provide them with an opportunity to 
make their views known to the Council within a specified period. Such 
consultation must therefore be up to date and relate to the development 
proposals in question.  Sections 105(2) and 105(3) of the Housing Act 1985 
specify that a matter of housing management would include matters which 
affect the provision of services or amenities provided to secure tenants or a 
new programme of maintenance, improvement or demolition. 
 

11.17. Delegation is also being sought from Cabinet for approval, that currently sits in 
the Shareholder Committee, to be given in this instance to officers as set out 
recommendation 2.3 for purpose of enabling all matters that need to be dealt 
with by the Council as Member of the JV LLP up and until the point of exchange 
of contracts.   Further approval is being sought to delegate approval to amend 
the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Committee, if required, to enable 
the Council to best cater for the Council’s continuing role as Member of the JV 
LLP. 
 
 

12. Carbon Impact 
 

12.1. The Council has committed to achieve net zero carbon emissions from 
operations by 2030 and across the city by 2040, and the scheme aligns with 
Westminster’s City Plan – objective 7 wh
[...]
ollowing the appointment of a developer - to provide more detail around mitigation measures and assign 

responsibilities. This is to include mitigation measures into Section 106 and other funding mechanisms; 

• Once the planning application has been approved and prior to the application for CPO powers from 

Secretary of State should this be required; 

• Prior to construction - to include mitigation for construction impacts following more detailed design and 

monitoring of impacts of relocation.  

• During construction - to respond to newly identified impacts resulting from construction works; and 

• After completion of the project to monitor long-term impacts. 

 

  

Page 175



Church Street Estate Regeneration -  Sites A, B 
&  C 

DRAFT Westminster City 
Council 

   
 

 
Prepared for:  Westminster City Council   
 

AECOM 
108 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

aecom.com   

  

Page 176



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Church Street Site A – Appointment of Joint Venture Development Partner
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Financial Implications
	EXEMPT Appendix 2 - Key Legal Risks and Mitigations
	EXEMPT Appendix 3 - Legal Summary
	Appendix 4 - EQIA
	EXEMPT Appendix 5 - Key Parameters
	EXEMPT Appendix 6 - CGRB Gate 3 Report Church Street Site A Joint Venture




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee held on Thursday 29th February, 
2024, Rooms 18.01 & 18.02 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Aicha Less, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, Liza Begum, 
Matt Noble and Ryan Jude 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Cara Sanquest 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, noting that it would be livestreamed 
with a recording to be made available online. 
  
Apologies were noted from Cllr Sanquest who is on maternity leave. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest recevied. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
The Chair, with the consent of the Members present, agreed that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 February 2024 were a true and accurate record of proceedings, 
subject to a minor amend noted by Cllr Jude relating to the Council’s seeking of a 
credit rating – this amendment has been made in the record. 
 
4 CHURCH STREET SITE A – APPOINTMENT OF JOINT VENTURE 

DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 
 
  
The Chair introduced the item and invited Councillor Noble to speak to the report, 
followed by Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Planning. 
  



 
2 

 

Councillor Noble noted the significance of the decision, particularly in the context of 
the length of time the Council and community have been discussed the regeneration 
of Church Street. 
  
Councillor Noble highlighted the merits of the scheme, particularly in its delivery of 
genuinely affordable housing, support from the resident community as demonstrated 
through a 73% supportive ballot and subsequent investment from the Greater 
London Authority. 
  
Councillor Noble placed on record his thanks to the officers who have worked to 
bring the Joint Venture forward as well as those from the community who ensured 
resident voice has been at the heart of the process. 
  
Debbie Jackson highlighted that the recommendation to appointment Mount Anvil is 
the outcome of an extensive public sector procurement process which has been 
robust and designed to ensure best value to the local authority. 
  
Debbie Jackson placed on record her thanks to all those who participated in the 
bidding process, including those bidders who were unsuccessful. 
  
The Chair noted the importance of bringing this decision forward and the positive 
investment this will result in for Church Street for many years ahead. 
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet approved the following recommendations 

       Approve the appointment of Mount Anvil New Holdings Limited 
(Registered Company Number: 07209710) (“Mount Anvil”) as the 
Council’s joint development partner for the Church Street Site A 
development 

       Approve the incorporation of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) to be 
the corporate entity for the JV, with both the Council and Mount Anvil as 
the Members of the LLP (“JV”). 

       Delegate to the Executive Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Planning in consultation with the Executive Director of Democracy, Law 
and People, Executive Director of Finance and Resources and Executive 
Director for Environment, Climate and Public Protection in the Council’s 
capacity as landowner (as counterparty to the Development Agreement 
and other related agreements) and as a member of the LLP to finalise 
and enter into all the legal and financial documents required to set up 
the JV LLP and to proceed with the Church Street Site A development 
with Mount Anvil including the legal agreements set out at Appendix 3 
and all other necessary and ancillary documents including approval of 
the initial Business Plan of the JV LLP and the appointment of the 
Council representatives of the JV. 

       Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Council 
Reform in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to take a 
future decision to appropriate the land, for planning purposes, prior to 
the lease disposal to the JV pursuant to Section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the subsequent use of the powers under 
section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016. 



 
3 

 

       Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Council 
Reform in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to take a 
future decision to dispose of the land to the JV by way of lease as 
further detailed in paragraph 8.17 of the report. 

       Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Democracy, Law and 
People to amend the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Committee 
(if required) as they consider necessary in order to best cater for the 
Council’s role as Member of the JV LLP. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 18.30 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


